GITY OF SYDNEY ©

12 September 2022

At the conclusion of the Business and Economic Development
Committee

Resilient Communities Committee



Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022

Agenda

1. Confirmation of Minutes
2. Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest

3. Adoption - Child Safety Policy



GITY OF SYDNEY ©

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for
Speakers at Council Committees

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during
Committee meetings about items on the agenda.

Webcast

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.

Consent

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and
personal information.

Disclaimer

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements.

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility.

Guidelines

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to:

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting.

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation.

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time.

4, Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the
Committee may not already know.

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing.

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first.

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au



http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/

Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022

Item 1.

Confirmation of Minutes

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities Committee are submitted for
confirmation:

Meeting of 15 August 2022



Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022

Item 2.

Statement of Ethical Obligations

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and
Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council
term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney
and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

Disclosures of Interest

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the
agenda for this meeting.

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed.

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years.



Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022

Item 3.
Adoption - Child Safety Policy

File No: X039015

Summary
This report seeks Council's approval of the Child Safety Policy.

The City of Sydney Child Safety Policy (Policy) outlines how the City meets its commitment
and obligations to safeguard children’s wellbeing and rights to reach their full potential, and
by adopting strategies and acting to put the interests of children first and to keep them safe
from harm.

The Policy applies to all full-time, part-time, casual, temporary and fixed term City
Employees (and includes agency staff, students on placement, volunteers, and Councillors).
The Policy also applies to the management of Contracted Services Providers delivering
services involving Child-Related Work, either on behalf of or with the City.

The City’s Child Safety Policy was last reviewed and approved by Council in September
2020 and minor updates have been made in accordance with the scheduled review period
for the policy.

A full policy review to further improve accessibility and ensure updates of any key legislation,
will be conducted in 2023/24. This further review will include key stakeholder consultation
and will be brought to Council for endorsement.

This current review considered the requirements of the Child Safe Scheme introduced in
February 2022 under the Children’s Guardian Act 2019, and the requirement of local
government authorities to embed the NSW Child Safe Standards into organisational culture,
leadership and governance.

The NSW Child Safe Standards incorporate existing child safety compliance requirements
including working with children checks; the reportable conduct scheme, mandatory reporting
risk of significant harm and civil liability and criminal offences relating to failure to protect and
failure to report.

The standards require organisations to go beyond a compliance mindset and adopt a
continuous improvement mindset, implement risk management plans to prevent the abuse
and harm of children and to expand the organisations focus to also consider children’s
overall wellbeing and healthy development in how they make decisions that impact children.



Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022

The City’s child safety practices have been assessed against the NSW Child Safe Standards
and found to meet the majority of the basic requirements of the NSW Child Safe Standards.
The revised policy includes changes that:

° ensure consistency and alignment with the NSW Child Safe Standards;

° introduce a statement of commitment to child safety as required under Standard 1; and

. some minor housekeeping and editorial changes to better communicate our approach
to child safety and commitment to children’s wellbeing to the community.

The revised policy is shown at Attachment A with additions in bold, and deletions in
strikethrough.

Recommendation

It is resolved that:

(A) Council adopt the Draft Child Safety Policy as shown at Attachment A to the subject
report; and

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to

the Child Safety Policy to correct any drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and
accessible formats for publication.

Attachments

Attachment A. Child Safety Policy (with
[...]
tive

Approver City of Sydney Council

Child Safety Policy — August 2022

24

Page 16 of 16




	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Adoption - Child Safety Policy
	Attachment A - Child Safety Policy (with changes marked)




Minutes of the meeting


Resilient Communities Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Resilient Communities Committee - 12 September 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Jess Scully, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 
Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott and Councillor 
Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 3.12pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Scully and 
Weldon. 

The meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee concluded at 3.16pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Gannon –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee of Monday 15 August 
2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee. 

The Resilient Communities Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

Adoption - Child Safety Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Draft Child Safety Policy as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 
and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to the Child 
Safety Policy to correct any drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible 
formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee, this recommendation was moved 
by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X039015 


